I consider that penalty enough and will not reduce the remedies 

further.         

Orders   

[60] For the reasons given the following orders are made: 

(i) The respondent, ISS Facility Services Limited, is to pay to the 

applicant, Ms Sally-Ann Dalliessi, the sum of $6,983.80 (six thousand, 

nine hundred and eighty three dollars and eighty cents) as 

reimbursement of wages lost as a result of Ms Dalliessi’s unjustified 

dismissal; and 

(ii)  The respondent is to pay the applicant a further $4,000.00 (four 

thousand dollars) as compensation for humiliation, loss of dignity and